## **RESOLUTION NO.** 95-4

A RESOLUTION GIVING ASSURANCE THAT THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS WILL MAINTAIN IMPROVEMENTS PERFORMED WITH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS (CDBG).

WHEREAS, federal monies are available under the Small Cities CDBG Program, administered by the Kansas Department of Commerce & Housing, for the purpose of housing, community improvement and economic development projects, and;

WHEREAS, after public hearing and due consideration, the City of Wathena has approved an application to be submitted to the State of Kansas for Handicapped Accessibility Improvements for the Wathena City Hall, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Wathena has estimated that operation and maintenance cost for these improvements will be approximately \$\_\_\_\_\_\_ per year, and;

WHEREAS, operation and maintenance costs are funded from the City of Wathena General Operating Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, assures the State of Kansas, the City has planned and budgeted for these operation and maintenance costs, and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that funds will be available to operate and maintain this project.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Wathena this 2nd day of MAY , 1995 at Wathena, Kansas.

Michael Shalz, Mayor

ATTEST:

Wathena City Clerk